1 S 942/2023

First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 December 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 942
ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH ACT 1987

ENVIRONMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH
(PUBLIC CLEANSING) (AMENDMENT NO. 3)
REGULATIONS 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 111(1) of the
Environmental Public Health Act 1987, the National Environment
Agency, with the approval of the Minister for Sustainability and the
Environment, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Environmental Public Health (Public
Cleansing) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 2023 and come into
operation on 1 January 2024.

Amendment of regulation 24

2. In the Environmental Public Health (Public Cleansing)
Regulations (Rg 3) (called in these Regulations the principal
Regulations), in regulation 24(1), replace sub-paragraph (c) with —

“(c) pay any fee specified in the First Schedule through the
use of —

(1) the electronic funds transfer at point-of-sale
system commonly known as NETS;

(i1) a cash card;

(ii1) the electronic direct debit mechanism known as
GIRO; or

(iv) a direct electronic funds transfer to a bank
account designated by the Agency.”.



S 942/2023 2

Amendment of regulation 28

3. In the principal Regulations, in regulation 28, delete
paragraphs (3) and (4).

Replacement of First Schedule
4. In the principal Regulations, replace the First Schedule with —
“FIRST SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(1) and (2)
REFUSE DISPOSAL

1. For any refuse, matter or thing conveyed to the Senoko Waste-to-Energy
Plant (called in this paragraph the Plant) by a person, at the person’s expense,
for burning, which refuse, matter or thing a person authorised by the waste
disposal licensee maintaining or operating the Plant accepts for burning —

(a) Disposal Base Gate Fee

$0.936 for every 0.01 tonne or part thereof;
(b) Peak Period Surcharge
Nil.
2. For any refuse, matter or thing conveyed to the TuasOne
Waste-to-Energy Plant (called in this paragraph the Plant) by a person, at
the person’s expense, for burning, which refuse, matter or thing a person

authorised by the waste disposal licensee maintaining or operating the Plant
accepts for burning —

(a) Disposal Base Gate Fee

$0.896 for every 0.01 tonne or part thereof;
(b) Peak Period Surcharge
Nil.
3. For any refuse, matter or thing conveyed to the Tuas South Incineration

Plant by a person, at the person’s expense, for burning, which refuse, matter
or thing the Director-General accepts for burning —

(a) Disposal Base Gate Fee

$0.896 for every 0.01 tonne or part thereof;
(b) Peak Period Surcharge

Nil.



3 S 942/2023

4. For any refuse, matter or thing conveyed to the Keppel Seghers Tuas
Waste-to-Energy Plant (called in this paragraph the Plant) by a person, at the
person’s expense, for burning, which refuse, matter or thing a person
authorised by the waste disposal licensee maintaining or operating the Plant
accepts for burning —

(@) Disposal Base Gate Fee

$0.896 for every 0.01 tonne or part thereof;
(b) Peak Period Surcharge
Nil.
5. For any refuse, matter or thing conveyed to the Tuas Marine Transfer
Station by a person, at the person’s expense, for the purpose of disposal or

deposition, which refuse, matter or thing the Director-General accepts for
that purpose —

(a) Disposal Base Gate Fee

$1.263 for every 0.01 tonne or part thereof;
(b) Peak Period Surcharge
Nil.
6. For a Certificate of Disposal — $17.”.

Amendment of Second Schedule
5. In the principal Regulations, in the Second Schedule —
(a) replace the Schedule reference with —
“Regulation 28(1)”;

(b) in the following provisions, replace “$29.97” with
“$32.67":

Paragraph 1(1)(a)
Paragraph 2(1)(a)
Paragraph 3(1)(a)
Paragraph 4(1)(a)
Paragraph 5(1)(a)



S 942/2023 4

Paragraph 6(1)(a)
Paragraph 7(1)(a)
Paragraph 8(1)(a)
Paragraph 9(1)(a);

(¢) in the following provisions, replace “$9.00” with “$9.81"":

Paragraph 1(1)(b)
Paragraph 2(1)(b)
Paragraph 3(1)(b)
Paragraph 4(1)(b)
Paragraph 5(1)(b)
Paragraph 6(1)(b)
Paragraph 7(1)(b)
Paragraph 8(1)(b)
Paragraph 9(1)(b);

(d) in the following provisions, replace “$29.38”
“$32.02”:

Paragraph 1(2)(a) and (3)
Paragraph 2(2)(a) and (3);

(e) in the following provisions, replace “$94.45”
“$102.95”:

Paragraph 1(2)(b)
Paragraph 2(2)(b);

(f) in the following provisions, replace “$115.44”
“$125.83:

Paragraph 1(2)(c)
Paragraph 2(2)(c);

(¢) in the following provisions, replace “$377.80”
“$411.80:

Paragraph 1(2)(d)
Paragraph 2(2)(d);

with

with

with

with



5 S 942/2023

(h) in the following provisions, replace “$608.68” with
“$663.46:

Paragraph 1(2)(e)
Paragraph 2(2)(e);
(i) in paragraph 3(2)(a) and (3), replace “$39.34” with
“$42.88”;
(/) in paragraph 3(2)(b), replace “$105.74” with “$115.26”;
(k) in paragraph 3(2)(c), replace “$139.77” with “$152.35”;
() in paragraph 3(2)(d), replace “$411.25” with “$448.26”;
(m) in paragraph 3(2)(e), replace “$619.52” with “$675.28”;

(n) in the following provisions, replace “$41.94” with
“$45.71:

Paragraph 4(2)(a) and (3)
Paragraph 9(2)(a) and (3);

(o) in the following provisions, replace “$181.55” with
“$197.89”:

Paragraph 4(2)(b)
Paragraph 9(2)(b);

(p) in the following provisions, replace “$262.10” with
“$285.69™:

Paragraph 4(2)(c)
Paragraph 9(2)(c);

(9) in the following provisions, replace “$552.32” with
“$602.03”:

Paragraph 4(2)(d)
Paragraph 9(2)(d);

(r) in the following provisions, replace “$857.88” with
“$935.09”:

Paragraph 4(2)(e)
Paragraph 9(2)(e);



S 942/2023 6

(s) in the following provisions, replace “$36.99” with
“$40.32”:

Paragraph 5(2)(a) and (3)
Paragraph 6(2)(a) and (3);

() in the following provisions, replace “$127.89” with
“$139.40™:

Paragraph 5(2)(b)
Paragraph 6(2)(b);

(u) in the following provisions, replace “$193.17” with
“$210.56™:

Paragraph 5(2)(c)
Paragraph 6(2)(c);

(v) in the following provisions, replace “$439.64” with
“$479.21™:

Paragraph 5(2)(d)
Paragraph 6(2)(d);

(w) in the following provisions, replace “$759.38” with
“$827.72”:

Paragraph 5(2)(e)
Paragraph 6(2)(e);

(x) in paragraph 7(2)(a) and (3), replace “$40.28” with
“$43.917;

(v) in paragraph 7(2)(b), replace “$120.83” with “$131.70”;
(z) in paragraph 7(2)(c), replace “$181.25” with “$197.56”;
(za) in paragraph 7(2)(d), replace “$483.34” with “$526.84”;
(zb) in paragraph 7(2)(e), replace “$785.42” with “$856.11”;

(z¢) in paragraph 8(2)(a) and (3), replace “$37.20” with
“$40.55”;

(zd) in paragraph 8(2)(b), replace “$114.73” with “$125.06”;
(ze) in paragraph 8(2)(c), replace “$170.02” with “$185.32”;



7 S 942/2023

(zf) in paragraph 8(2)(d), replace “$420.97” with “$458.86";
and

(zg) in paragraph 8(2)(e), replace “$712.82” with “$776.97”.

[G.N. Nos. S 221/2000; S 49/2001; S 176/2001;

S 244/2001; S 287/2001; S 316/2001; S 359/2001;
§360/2001; S 199/2002; S 377/2004; S 639/2004;
8§ 589/2005; S 168/2006, S 500/2006; S 712/2006;
S 17/2009; S 405/2009; S 402/2010; S 554/2010;
§596/2011; S 300/2012; S 165/2013; S 626/2013;
§367/2014; S 794/2014, S 799/2014; S 162/2015;
S 379/2016; S 620/2016; S 111/2017; S 220/2018;
§394/2018; S 172/2019; S 173/2020; S 975/2020;
§189/2021; S 381/2021; S 698/2021; S 971/2021;
§991/2022; § 137/2023; S 443/2023]

Made on 29 December 2023.

LEE CHUAN SENG
Chairperson,
National Environment Agency,
Singapore.

[C030/01/101; NEA/LD/39/8/1; AG/LEGIS/SL/95/2020/1 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 111(4) of the
Environmental Public Health Act 1987).



	1. Citation and commencement
	2. Amendment of regulation �24
	3. Amendment of regulation �28
	4. Replacement of First Schedule
	5. Amendment of Second Schedule

